

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

U.S. AIRWAYS, INC., IN ITS CAPACITY AS  
FIDUCIARY AND PLAN ADMINISTRATOR OF THE  
U.S. AIRWAYS, INC. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS PLAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JAMES MCCUTCHEN AND  
ROSEN LOUIK & PERRY, P.C.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

—◆—

LESLIE A. BRUECKNER  
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.  
555 12th Street, Ste. 1230  
Oakland, CA 94607  
(510) 622-8150

NEIL R. ROSEN  
JON R. PERRY  
PAUL A. HILKO  
ROSEN LOUIK & PERRY, P.C.  
200 The Frick Building  
437 Grant Street  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219  
(412) 281-4200

MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.  
1825 K Street, NW, Ste. 200  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 797-8600  
mwessler@publicjustice.net

JUNE 5, 2012

*Counsel for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING REVIEW .....	11
I. REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED TO ALLOW FURTHER PERCOLATION AMONG THE LOWER COURTS ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	11
A. Petitioner Overstates the Extent of a Split Among the Lower Courts on the Question Presented .....	12
B. <i>CIGNA</i> Bears Directly on the Question Presented, and There is No Post- <i>CIGNA</i> Split of Authority Worthy of This Court’s Review.....	18
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S RULING IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S PRIOR RULINGS AND IS CORRECT .....	23
III. THE LOWER COURT’S APPROACH IS CONSISTENT WITH ERISA’S CORE PURPOSES AND REPRESENTS SOUND PUBLIC POLICY.....	27
A. ERISA’s Central Purpose is to Protect Beneficiaries, Not Plans.....	27
B. The Decision Below Would Not Ultimately Harm Beneficiaries by Increasing Plan Costs and Premiums .....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Requiring Courts to Apply Equitable Principles to Reimbursement Claims Would Not Create an Unworkable Mess.....	33
IV. THE PROCEDURAL POSTURE OF THIS CASE MAKES IT A POOR VEHICLE FOR REVIEW.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Admin. Comm. of Wal-Mart Stores v. Varco</i> , 338 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	12, 13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Admin. Comm. of Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Assocs.’ Health &amp; Welfare Plan v. Shank</i> , 500 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	9, 16, 17, 18, 23
<i>Aetna Life &amp; Cas. Co. v. Nelson</i> , 492 N.E.2d 386 (N.Y. 1986) .....	34
<i>Ala. State Fed’n of Labor v. McAdory</i> , 325 U.S. 450 (1945) .....	37
<i>Ark. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs. v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006) .....	2, 3, 34, 35
<i>Bd. of Locomotive Firemen &amp; Enginemen v. Bangor &amp; Aroostook R.R. Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967) .....	37
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997) .....	28
<i>Bombardier Aerospace Emp. Welfare Benefits Plan v. Ferrer, Poirot, and Wansbrough</i> , 354 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Bradley v. Sebelius</i> , 621 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	34
<i>Cent. States, Se. and Sw. Areas Health and Welfare Fund v. Lewis</i> , No. 11-4845, 2012 WL 1719189 (N.D. Ill. May 15, 2012) .....	22
<i>CGI Tech., Inc. v. Rose</i> , Nos. 11-35127; 11-35128 (argued Feb. 9, 2012) .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	29
<i>Flanigan v. Dep’t of Labor and Inds.</i> , 869 P.2d 14 (1994).....	34
<i>Florence Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993).....	24, 34
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. &amp; Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	37
<i>Harris v. Harvard Pilgrim Health Care, Inc.</i> , 208 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Harris Trust &amp; Sav. Bank v. Solomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	24, 29
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2549 (2010).....	35
<i>Inter-Modal Rail Emps. Ass’n v. Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 510 (1997).....	29
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 411 U.S. 192 (1973).....	35
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	7, 8, 20
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008).....	28, 32
<i>Moore v. Capitalcare, Inc.</i> , 461 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	15, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nw. Forest Res. Council v. Glickman</i> , 82 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	26
<i>Qualchoice, Inc. v. Rowland</i> , 367 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>Ryan by Capria-Ryan v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 78 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	14, 17
<i>Schwade v. Total Plastics, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 5459649 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 10, 2011) .....	19
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Singer v. Black &amp; Decker Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 1449 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	17
<i>United McGill Corp. v. Stinnett</i> , 154 F.3d 168 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	14
<i>Unum Life Insurance Co. of Amer. v. Norton</i> , No. 10-0050, 2012 WL 360179 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 2, 2012) .....	22
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993) .....	37
<i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) .....	24, 28, 32
<i>Werner v. Latham</i> , 752 A.2d 832 (N.J. App. Div. 2000) .....	34
<i>Willard v. Tayloe</i> , 75 U.S. 557 (1869) .....	35
<i>Wilson v. Wall</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 83 (1867) .....	25
<i>Zurich Amer. Ins. Co. v. O'Hara</i> , 604 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	8, 16, 17, 18, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B).....	26
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrew H. Koslow, “ <i>Appropriate Equitable Relief</i> ” in <i>Wal-Mart v. Shank: Justice for Whom?</i> , 12 Quinnipiac Health L.J. 277 (2009).....	31
Brendan S. Maher & Radha A. Pathak, <i>Understanding and Problematizing Contractual Tort Subrogation</i> , 40 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 49 (2008).....	31
Employer Health Benefits: Annual Survey, Kaiser Family Found. & Health Research & Educ. Trust (1999-2011).....	32
Johnny C. Parker, <i>The Made Whole Doctrine: Unraveling the Enigma Wrapped in the Mystery of Insurance Subrogation</i> , 70 Mo. L. Rev. 723 (2005).....	31
Roger M. Baron, <i>Subrogation: A Pandora’s Box Awaiting Closure</i> , 41 S.D. L. Rev. 237 (1996) .....	31
